

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.

---

ENRON POWER MARKETING, INC., PETITIONER

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION**

---

KEVIN P. MADDEN  
*General Counsel*

CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
*Deputy General Counsel*

SUSAN J. COURT  
*Associate Solicitor*

TIMM L. ABENDROTH  
DAVID H. COFFMAN  
*Attorneys*  
*Federal Energy Regulatory*  
*Commission*  
*Washington, D.C. 20426*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Acting Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	20
Argument .....	22
I. The Commission correctly interpreted the Federal Power Act as establishing Federal jurisdiction over unbundled transmission of electric energy in interstate commerce .....	23
A. Transmission by a utility that utilizes an interstate grid is “in interstate commerce” .....	23
B. Congress did not exclude unbundled retail transmission from the commission’s jurisdiction over interstate transmission .....	28
C. The Commission’s jurisdictional holding is consistent with Congress’s purposes in enacting section 201 .....	34
D. Policy considerations also do not support New York’s interpretation .....	43
II. The Commission reasonably concluded that Congress has not authorized Federal regulation of the transmission component of bundled retail sales of electric energy .....	45
Conclusion .....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990) .....	6
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) .....	29
(1981) .....	

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Arkansas Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm'n.</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	24, 39, 42
<i>Attleboro Steam &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> 129 A. 495 (R.I. 1925), aff'd, 273 U.S. 83 (1927) .....	38
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990) .....	41
<i>California v. Lo-Vaca Gathering Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 366 (1965) .....	27
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	94
<i>Chemehuevi Tribe of Indians v. FPC</i> , 420 U.S. 395 (1975) .....	43
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	18, 46, 49, 50
<i>Connecticut Light &amp; Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945) .....	4, 5, 24, 25, 28, 30, 33, 35, 41
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990) .....	49
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	10
<i>FPC v. Conway</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976) .....	44
<i>FPC v. East Ohio Gas Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 464 (1950) .....	30, 33-34
<i>FPC v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972) .....	18, 20, 25, 26-27, 28
<i>FPC v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972) .....	20, 30, 34, 39, 42, 48
<i>FPC v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964) .....	8, 31, 33, 35
<i>FPC v. Sunray DX Oil Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 9 (1968) .....	28
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	34
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 121 S. Ct. 696 (2001) .....	
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973) .....	6
<i>Indiana Mich. Power Co.</i> , 64 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,184 (1993) ....	5
<i>Jersey Cent. Power &amp; Light Co. v. FPC</i> , 319 U.S. 61 (1943) .....	18, 25
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	42
<i>Maislin Indus., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990) .....	41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	49
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	49
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982) .....	8, 9, 24, 42, 47
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 176 F.3d 1090 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1182 (2000) .....	48
<i>Panhandle E. Pipeline Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947) .....	30
<i>Pennsylvania Gas Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 252 U.S. 23 (1920) .....	34
<i>Public Utils., Comm'n v. Attleboro Steam &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927) .....	5, 8
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy &amp; Ancillary Servs. into Markets Operated by the Cal. Sys. Operator and the Cal. Power Exch.</i> , 93 F.E.R.C. ¶¶ 61,121, 61,351, 61,353, 61,360, mandamus denied, 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	45
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 121 S. Ct. 675 (2001) .....	41
<i>United Distribution Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>United States v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953) .....	5, 35, 42, 47
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999) .....	40
<i>Western Power Trading Forum v. FERC</i> , 245 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	45
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 2 (Commerce Clause) .....	8
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 .....	11
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791a <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Pt. II, 16 U.S.C. 824-824m .....	2
§§ 201-214, 16 U.S.C. 824-824m .....	6

VI

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 201, 16 U.S.C. 824 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 201(a), 16 U.S.C. 824(a) .....	6, 7, 34, 35, 47
§ 201(b), 16 U.S.C. 824(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. 824(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 201(c), 16 U.S.C. 824(c) .....	7, 23, 26
§ 201(d), 16 U.S.C. 824(d) .....	8
§ 201(e), 16 U.S.C. 824(e) .....	6
§ 201(f), 16 U.S.C. 824(f) .....	6
§ 205, 16 U.S.C. 824d .....	12, 26
§ 205(a), 16 U.S.C. 824d(a) .....	7
§ 205(b), 16 U.S.C. 824d(b) .....	7
§ 205(c), 16 U.S.C. 824d(c) .....	7
§ 206, 16 U.S.C. 824e .....	12, 26, 49
§ 206(a), 16 U.S.C. 824e(a) .....	7
§ 206(d), 16 U.S.C. 824e(d) .....	36, 37, 38
§ 211, 16 U.S.C. 824j .....	11
§ 212, 16 U.S.C. 824k .....	11
§ 212(h), 16 U.S.C. 824k(h) .....	16, 37
§ 212(h)(1), 16 U.S.C. 824k(h)(1) .....	16
§ 213, 16 U.S.C. 825l(b) .....	28
Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. 717 <i>et seq.</i> .....	29
§ 1(b), 15 U.S.C. 717(b) .....	20, 29, 30, 33
§ 1(c), 15 U.S.C. 717(c) .....	34
Public Utility Act of 1935, ch. 687, 49 Stat. 803 .....	6
Public Utility Holding Company Act, ch. 687, Tit. I, §§ 1-33, 15 U.S.C. 79 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-617, 92 Stat. 3117 .....	10
§ 210, 16 U.S.C. 824a-3 .....	10
18 C.F.R. 35.28(c) .....	44
Sup. Ct. Rule 14(a) .....	29
Miscellaneous:	
Energy Information Administration, U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>Status of State Electric Industry Restructuring Activity as of May 2001</i> (May 2001) .....	45

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Energy Information Administration, U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>The Changing Structure of the Electric Power Industry 2000: An Update</i> (Oct. 2000) .....	4, 5,
61 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 21,694 .....	44
pp. 21,628-21,664 .....	13
pp. 21,706-21,724 .....	13
pp. 21,708 .....	37
p. 21,718 .....	44
H.R. Rep. No. 1318, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935) .....	9, 36-37
<i>Public Util. Holding Co. Act of 1935: Hearings on S. 1725 Before the Senate Comm. on Interstate Commerce, 74th Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. 2</i> (1935) .....	27, 40
Regional Transmission Organizations, Order No. 2000, 65 Fed. Reg. 809 (1999), on reh'g, Order No. 2000-A, 65 Fed. Reg. 12,088 (2000), appeal pending <i>sub mon. Public Utils. District No. 1 v. FERC</i> , No. 00-1174 (D.C. Cir. to be argued Oct. 17, 2001) .....	49-50
H. Rustebakke, <i>Electric Utility Systems and Practices</i> (4th ed. 1983) .....	4, 32
S. Rep. No. 621, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935):	
Pt. 1 .....	9, 31, 38, 39
Pt. 2 .....	27
R. Sarikas, <i>Introduction to Electrical Theory and Power Transmission</i> (1995) .....	5
